Village Of Maybee Council Meeting

October 9, 2024

President Joel Grubb opened the meeting at 7:30 pm with the Pledge of Allegiance.

<u>Roll Call:</u> Council Members Present: A. Lieto, D. Shaw, B. Iott, M. Liedel, T. Satkowski President: Joel Grubb, Clerk: K. Napier, Treasurer: Jean Grubb.

Motion to Swear in New Council Member:

Decision by Council to Table this.

Motion to Approve Agenda: Motion B. Iott, 2nd D. Shaw to accept agenda as presented. Carried.

<u>Motion to Approve September 11th Meeting Minutes:</u> Corrections for the spelling of Tonia Satkowski's name and an additional correction for sewer taps for Mr. Kohler from 3 taps to 2.5 taps.

Motion D. Shaw 2nd B. Iott, to accept correction for September 11th Meeting Minutes . Carried.

Motion to Approve August 8th Garbage Pickup Ordinance Workshop Meeting Minutes: Motion B. Iott 2nd D. Shaw to accept the September 11th Garbage Pickup Ordinance Workshop Meeting Minutes as presented. Carried.

Motion to Approve payment of the Bills: Motion M. Liedel, 2nd D. Shaw to approve payment of bills as presented. Carried.

<u>Motion to Approve Treasurer Report:</u> Motion B. Iott, 2nd T. Satkowski to approve the Treasurer Report as presented. Carried.

Old Business:

Garbage Pick-up Ordinance: President Joel Grubb spoke to the status of the topic regarding the workshop, with the Village attorney present. The workshop was held on September 25th, 2024 at 5:00pm. Council in attendance was A. Lieto, B. Iott, D. Shaw, T. Satkowski as well as Darryl Howard and the Village attorney Kerry Bondy. Council member T. Satkowski made a suggestion to change some verbiage in the Fairway Residential Ordinance contract. Motion to adopt Residential Refuse Ordinance number 2024-03 as well as necessary corrections. Motion B. Iott, 2nd D. Shaw. Roll Call vote, YES: T. Lieto, T. Satkowski, D. Shaw, B. Iott, J. Grubb NO: M. Liedel

Motion to adopt Fairway Disposal LLC., contract with the Village of Maybee

Motion B. Iott, 2nd T. Satkowski Opposed M. Liedel. Carried.

New Business:

-President Grubb made the council aware of a tree needing to be removed at 9312 Raisin St.

Council member Satkowski suggested a 2nd bid.

Motion was made by council member Shaw and supported by council member lott to table tree removal to obtain additional bids.

D. Shaw, 2nd B. Iott. Carried.

Drain commission sent 2025 budget for council approval. Motion made by Council member lott 2nd by Council member Shaw.

Resolution to approve 2025 sewer budget.

Motion B. Iott, 2nd D. Shaw. Roll call unanimous approval. Carried

Budget amendment proposed to increase the legal services amount to \$5,000.00. Motion by Council member Iott, 2nd by Council member M. Liedel.

Motion. B. Iott, 2nd M. Liedel. Carried.

Discussion was had about the removal of the Raisin/High St. Stop sign. No motion was made to change the stop sign.

Discussion was had to set the hours Halloween Night Hours. October 31, 2024 6:00pm – 8:00pm. Resolution was proposed by Council member Iott 2nd by Council member Shaw.

Motion. B. Iott, 2nd D. Shaw. Carried.

Council Comments: Council vacant seat and the Building inspector position will be addressed during a closed meeting before the next Council meeting.

Monroe County Drain Commissioner/Drain Commission Budget:

Council Comments:

Large hornets nest at Rasin St and Blue Bush Rd. Need to get more information on what kind of nest it is and when the best time to remove it will be.

Discussion about addressing speeding issues on Blue Bush Rd and Baldwin Rd.

Concrete work being put under the ball field bleachers. Gravel path finished by baseball fields has been completed.

Knights of Columbus to stand at the intersection of Blue Bush Rd and Raisin St Tootsie Roll October 12, 2024

Public Comments:

- Suggestion of having the sheriff monitor speeding on Bluebush Rd. Bluebush traffic is too fast. Drivers not following posted speed limit.
- Discussion about future addition to widening road for a bike path on Blue Bush Rd. between Baldwin Rd. and Joseph St.

Next Meeting: Wednesday, November 13th, 2024 @ 7:30pm

<u>Motion to Adjourn Meeting:</u> Motion by Council member D. Shaw, 2nd B. Iott. Carried. To adjourn meeting at 8:35pm

Respectfully Submitted,

Clerk, Kate Napier

Posted: October 16th, 2024 (Unapproved)

Approved: November 13th, 2024 APPROVED with corrections